KShs ‘000 KShs

Assets in foreign currency 535,647 545,582
Liabilities in foreign currency   (52,252)   (38,547)

Foreign currency exposure   483,395   507,035

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following analysis is performed for reasonable possible movements in key variables with
all other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax (PBT) and equity
due to changes in the fair value of currency sensitivity monetary assets and liabilities including
insurance contract claim liabilities. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect
in determining the ultimate impact of currency risk, but to determine the impact due to
changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted
that movements in these variables are non-linear. The method used for deriving sensitivity
information and significant variables did not change from previous period.

Effect on PBT and equity due to an increase/
decrease  of 10% in exchange rates

31 December 2016 31 December 2015

Currency
Increase/(decrease)

in variables
Impact on

PBT
Impact on

Equity
Impact on

PBT
Impact on

Equity
KShs’000’ KShs’000’ KShs’000’ KShs’000’

SSP +10% 22,621 22,621 29,179 29,179
SSP -10% 22,621 22,621 29,179 29,179

UGSH +10% (15,847) (16,008) (12,603) (12,603)
UGSH -10% (15,847) (16,008) (12,603) (12,603)

CIC Insurance Group Limited

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016

168

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

55.	 INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

55.2 Financial risks (continued)

c.	 Market Risk

ii.	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the group to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest
rate instruments expose the group to fair value interest risk.

The group’s interest risk policy requires it to manage interest rate risk by maintaining an